

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAVEL IVANOVICH LAZARENKO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

IAN M. COMISKY
WILLIAM H. STASSEN
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
2000 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

MATTHEW NIS LEERBERG
Counsel of Record
KIP D. NELSON
NATHAN W. WILSON
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
434 Fayetteville Street,
Suite 2800
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 755-8759
mleerberg@foxrothschild.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 10, 2023

318121



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
Background	4
a. The California Criminal Forfeiture Judgment	4
b. The Washington, D.C. Civil Forfeiture Action	5
c. The Proceedings Underlying This Appeal.....	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
d. The Court of Appeals Decision	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	7
A. Congress Established a Comprehensive Procedural Scheme for Criminal Forfeiture	10
B. At Least Three Circuits Have Reaffirmed that Tainted Property Is Forfeitable Via § 982(a), While Untainted Property May Be Forfeited As Substitute Property Only Via § 853(p).	11
C. Two Circuits Have Gone the Other Way, Finding § 853(p) to Apply to Any Property of a Defendant, Whether Tainted or Not	12
D. The First and Ninth Circuit Opinions Are in Tension with This Court's Decisions in <i>Luis</i> and <i>Honeycutt</i>	13
E. Certiorari Is Warranted Because of the Practical Consequences of the Decision Below.	14
1. Maintaining the distinction between tainted and untainted assets prevents the government from doubling up its collection.	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Untainted property enjoys significant procedural safeguards that the holding below ignores	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 443, 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	7, 9, 14, 16, 17
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	15
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	7, 13, 14, 17
<i>Paret-Ruiz v. United States</i> , 827 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Ayika</i> , 837 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Bornfield</i> , 145 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1998)	8, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Erpenbeck</i> , 682 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2012)	9, 18
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 499 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007)	9, 18
<i>United States v. Lazarenko</i> , 564 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 564 F.3d 502 (1st Cir. 2009)	8, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> , 89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996)	11, 12, 13, 16, 17

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 982	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)	8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(1)	1
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(7)	12
18 U.S.C. § 982(b)(1)	10
18 U.S.C. § 982(b)(2)	18
18 U.S.C. § 1956	16
18 U.S.C. § 1963	13
21 U.S.C. § 853	1, 4
21 U.S.C. § 853(a)	8, 14
21 U.S.C. § 853(a)(1)	9, 16
21 U.S.C. § 853(c)	7, 10
21 U.S.C. § 853(n)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
21 U.S.C. § 853(p)	2, 3, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18
21 U.S.C. § 853(p)(2)	1, 2, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	6
